GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF   URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO 992

ANSWERED ON    30.07.2010

WATER SUPPLY IN TOWNS/CITIES

992 . Shri J.M. AARON RASHID

JAI PRAKASH AGARWAL

MEENAKSHI NATRAJAN

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT  be pleased to state:- 

(a) the number of towns/small cities across the country where door step water supply/ drinking water supply is not available to dwellers across the country including the State of Tamil Nadu at present; 

(b) the details of proposals sent by various States/UTs to the Union Government for providing financial assistance to make door step water supply available to dwellers of their cities/towns and funds allocated and released to them during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 

(c) the number of such projects which could not be implemented due to non-release of the funds by the Union Government for various reasons, especially for the State of Tamil Nadu and the reaction of the Government thereto; 

(d) whether number of drinking water supply projects of various States are still lying pending with the Union Government for clearance; 

(e) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise; and 

(f) the reaction of the Union Government for clearance of such proposals and release of funds thereunder?  

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI SAUGATA ROY ) 

(a) : According to the 58th Round of National Sample Survey, 73.6% of urban households have access to tap water, 19.6% households have access to tubewell and hand pump and 5.1% have access to pump. However, there are 11 Nos. of towns/cities across the country which have no piped water supply (ANNEXURE-I). There is no town in Tamil Nadu, where the households do not have access to tap water. Water supply schemes in Katpar (Gujarat), Jeron Khalsa (M.P.) and Sairang (Mizoram) have been approved under Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme (AUWSP) in the year 2004 and are reported to be commissioned. 

(b) : The details of projects sent and approved in respect of AUWSP, Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) & Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) components of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) as well as funds released during the last three years and the current year are enclosed at Annexure-II to IV respectively. 

(c) : 1642 projects have been approved under the three schemes. Funds are released on submission of utilization certificate and fulfillment of other pre requisites. As per available information, funds have been released for all approved projects which have met the requirement for release of funds. 

(d) to (f) : Projects are sanctioned subject to availability of funds and successful technical appraisal. No project is pending with the Ministry of Urban Development for technical appraisal. 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 992 FOR 30-7-2010 
  
ANNEXURE-I 
  
List of Cities / towns having access the lowest percentage (0%) of households having access to tap water as per Census 2001 
  
	S. No. 
	City /Town 
	State 

	1.             
	Paharpur 
	Bihar 

	2.             
	Katpar 
	Gujarat 

	3.             
	Kharsawan 
	Jharkhand 

	4.             
	Jeron Khalsa 
	Madhya Pradesh 

	5.             
	Naigarhi 
	Madhya Pradesh 

	6.             
	Heirok 
	Manipur 

	7.             
	Mamit 
	Mizoram 

	8.             
	Sairang 
	Mizoram 

	9.             
	Zawlnuam 
	Mizoram 

	10.         
	Khodarampur 
	West Bengal 

	11.         
	Uttar Kalas 
	West Bengal 


  
ANNEXURE REFFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 992 FOR 30-7-2010 
  
ANNEXURE-II 
  
	Funds released during the last three Financial Year & Current Financial Year 

	under Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme(AUWSP) 
	  

	  
	  
	  
	(Rs. in lakh) 
	  

	Sl. No. 
	Name of State 
	2007-08 
	2008-09 
	2009-10 
	2010-11 

	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  

	1 
	Andhra Pradesh 
	699.97 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	2 
	Arunachal Pradesh 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	3 
	Assam 
	561.49 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	4 
	Bihar 
	46.87 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	5 
	Chhattisgarh 
	31.79 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	6 
	Goa 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	7 
	Gujarat 
	171.32 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	8 
	Haryana 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	9 
	Himachal Pradesh 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	10 
	Jammu Kashmir 
	95.06 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	11 
	Jharkhand 
	96.18 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	12 
	Karnataka 
	493.32 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	13 
	Kerala 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	14 
	Madhya Pradesh 
	149.79 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	15 
	Maharashtra 
	234.42 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	16 
	Manipur 
	124.25 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	17 
	Meghalaya 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	18 
	Mizoram 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	19 
	Nagaland 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	20 
	Orissa 
	161.32 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	21 
	Punjab 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	22 
	Rajasthan 
	111.23 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	23 
	Sikkim 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	24 
	Tamil Nadu 
	52.12 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	25 
	Tripura 
	69.04 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	26 
	Uttar Pradesh 
	151.85 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	27 
	Uttaranchal 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	28 
	West Bengal 
	0.00 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	  
	TOTAL 
	3250.02 
	  
	  
	  


  
ANNEXURE REFFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 992 FOR 30-7-2010 
  
ANNEXURE-III 
  
  
	Funds released during the last three Financial Year & Current Financial Year Under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) 

	  
	  
	  

	  
	  
	ACA released (Rs. in Crores) 

	Sl.No. 
	State 
	2007-08 
	2008-09 
	2009-10 
	2010-11 
till 29-04-10 
	Total 

	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  

	1 
	Andhra Pradesh 
	167.71 
	607.42 
	4.11 
	304.28 
	779.24 

	2 
	Assam 
	3.68 
	  
	  
	  
	3.68 

	3 
	Bihar 
	  
	39.49 
	  
	  
	39.49 

	3 
	Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
	  
	0.26 
	7.20 
	  
	7.46 

	4 
	Gujarat 
	26.79 
	121.70 
	  
	46.51 
	148.49 

	5 
	Jharkhand 
	33.46 
	  
	  
	  
	33.46 

	5 
	Jammu & Kashmir 
	11.50 
	15.09 
	  
	16.6 
	26.59 

	6 
	Kerala 
	26.43 
	82.92 
	  
	  
	109.35 

	7 
	Karnataka 
	35.69 
	122.06 
	  
	91.28 
	157.75 

	7 
	Madhya Pradesh 
	105.13 
	71.26 
	  
	38.72 
	176.39 

	8 
	Maharashtra 
	101.75 
	707.19 
	87.11 
	124.72 
	896.05 

	9 
	Manipur 
	6.44 
	22.01 
	  
	  
	28.45 

	9 
	Mizoram 
	  
	6.99 
	  
	  
	6.99 

	10 
	Orissa 
	11.95 
	37.20 
	  
	  
	49.15 

	11 
	Punjab 
	11.04 
	12.67 
	  
	  
	23.71 

	11 
	Puducherry 
	  
	  
	15.67 
	  
	15.67 

	12 
	Rajasthan 
	1.78 
	60.98 
	  
	  
	62.76 

	13 
	Sikkim 
	7.35 
	  
	  
	  
	7.35 

	13 
	Tamil Nadu 
	89.09 
	152.64 
	13.99 
	19.32 
	255.72 

	14 
	Uttar Pradesh 
	49.45 
	116.61 
	80.36 
	  
	246.42 

	15 
	West Bengal 
	15.79 
	100.34 
	  
	10.99 
	116.13 

	  
	Total 
	705.03 
	2276.83 
	208.44 
	652.42 
	3190.30 


ANNEXURE REFFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 992 FOR 30-7-2010 
  
ANNEXURE-IV 
  
	Funds released during the last three Financial Year & Current Financial Year 

	Under Urban Infrastructure Governance (UIG) 

	  
	Funds released (Rs. in lakh) 

	Sl. 
	State 
	2007-08 
	2008-09 
	2009-10 
	2010-11 

	 1 
	Andhra Pradesh 
	28054.63 
	6577.70 
	4981.78 
	0.00 

	 2 
	Arunachal Pradesh 
	1738.20 
	0.00 
	1738.20 
	0.00 

	 3 
	Assam 
	0.00 
	6321.15 
	6321.15 
	0.00 

	 4 
	Bihar 
	0.00 
	1811.14 
	5522.52 
	0.00 

	 5 
	Chandigarh (UT) 
	1544.92 
	405.20 
	0.00 
	734.52 

	 6 
	Chattisgarh 
	1272.80 
	0.00 
	12145.60 
	0.00 

	 7 
	Gujarat 
	5123.19 
	7871.78 
	8194.57 
	0.00 

	 8 
	Haryana 
	0.00 
	6168.61 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	 9 
	Himachal Pradesh 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	1447.20 
	0.00 

	 10 
	Jammu and Kashmir 
	3338.33 
	2500.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	 11 
	Jharkhand 
	0.00 
	6682.46 
	3658.53 
	0.00 

	 12 
	Karnataka 
	863.98 
	2224.74 
	4109.86 
	0.00 

	 13 
	Kerala 
	2873.37 
	0.00 
	1743.20 
	0.00 

	 14 
	Madhya Pradesh 
	5162.80 
	9018.72 
	4004.27 
	0.00 

	 15 
	Maharashtra 
	17151.75 
	28568.87 
	31083.43 
	0.00 

	 16 
	Meghalaya 
	0.00 
	4353.69 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	 17 
	Mizoram 
	378.41 
	0.00 
	756.82 
	0.00 

	 18 
	Orissa 
	0.00 
	3338.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	 19 
	Punjab 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	572.25 
	0.00 

	 20 
	Rajasthan 
	5149.20 
	10877.45 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	 21 
	Sikkim 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	1663.87 
	0.00 

	 22 
	Tamil Nadu 
	4540.95 
	7351.93 
	10425.04 
	0.00 

	 23 
	Tripura 
	0.00 
	1760.85 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	 24 
	Uttar Pradesh 
	14522.44 
	15465.50 
	25704.23 
	0.00 

	 25 
	Uttarakhand 
	1523.85 
	942.86 
	4824.24 
	0.00 

	 26 
	West Bengal 
	2382.83 
	14101.45 
	17219.80 
	1211.82 

	  
	Total 
	95621.65 
	136342.10 
	146116.56 
	1946.34 


